TX Holdings, Inc. Form 8-K August 29, 2014

UNITED STATES

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

FORM 8-K

CURRENT REPORT

Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported): August 28, 2014

TX HOLDINGS, INC. (Exact Name of Registrant as Specified in Charter)

Georgia000-3233558-2558702(State or Other Jurisdiction of
Incorporation)(Commission File Number)
(IRS Employer
Identification No.)

12080 Virginia Blvd., Ashland, Kentucky 41102

(Address of Principal Executive Offices) (Zip Code)

Registrant's telephone number, including area code: (606) 928-1131

(Former Name or Former Address, if Changed Since Last Report)

Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any of the following provisions:

oWritten communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)

oSoliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)

oPre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))

oPre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))

INFORMATION TO BE INCLUDED IN THE REPORT

Section 1 – Registrant's Business and Operations

Item 1.01 Entry into a Material Definitive Agreement

On August 26, 2014 TX Holdings, Inc., a Georgia corporation (the "Company"), executed an increase in its outstanding bank line of credit obligation from \$250,000 to \$750,000. The loan is secured by a priority security interest in the Company's inventory and matures on November 7, 2015. Interest on the loan is payable monthly and is calculated on the basis of an independent variable indexed rate which is currently 3.250% per annum. The loan is guaranteed as to principal and interest and all collection costs and legal fees by Mr. Shrewsbury (Chief Executive Officer). All notes and other indebtedness due to Mr. Shrewsbury by the Company are subordinated to the bank loan including with regard to the Company's inventory and assets.

Forward-Looking and Cautionary Statements

Except for historical information and discussions contained herein, statements contained in this Current Report on Form 8-K may constitute forward-looking statements within the meaning of the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995 (PSLRA) and other applicable law. These statements involve a number of risks, uncertainties and other factors that could cause actual results to differ materially, including those risks, uncertainties and factors discussed in our Quarterly Reports on Form10-Q, our Annual Reports on Form 10-K, and in our other filings with the SEC or in materials incorporated therein by reference. Any forward-looking statement in this report speaks only as of the date on which it is made. We assume no obligation to update or revise any forward-looking statement. Notwithstanding the above, Section 27A of the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, and Section 21E of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, expressly state that the safe harbor for forward looking statements does not apply to companies that issue penny stocks. Because we may from time to time be considered to be an issuer of penny stock, the safe harbor for forward looking statements does not apply to companies that issue penny stocks. Because under the PSLRA may not be apply to us at certain times.

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

TX HOLDINGS, INC.

Date: <u>August 28, 2014</u> By: /s/ William Shrewsbury Chief Executive Officer and Chairman

2